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November 22, 2004

Mr. Michael Cortez '
Oro Loma Sanitary District
2600 Grant Avenue S - ‘u},

San Lorenzo, 94580 o H )

Results of 9 Quarterly Round of Sampling of Ground Water Mohﬁ@,‘ing Wells
Sites of Former Gasoline and Diesel Tanks

2600 Grant Ave., San Lorenzo, CA

OLSD PO No. 4911, LOP Site No. RO0000288 STID 1996

Dear Mr. Cortez:

We attach results for the most recent round of quarterly sampling of the ground
water monitoring wells, conducted on October 28, 2004. This is the 9™ quarterly
sampling of the five wells at the former gasoline tank site and the one well at the former
diesel tank site.

This work has been performed in accordance with the Work Plan that was
approved by Alameda County Health Care Agency’s Environmental Protection Division
(ACEP) m their letter dated April 18, 2003. Additionally, selected wells were
additionally monitored for selected dissolved metals (Fe, Mn) and Oxygen Demand
(COD, BOD) to provide data preparatory to installation of the planned ORP
remediation system.

Figure 1 1s a plan of the District’s facilities at the foot of Grant Avenue in San
Lorenzo that shows the relative locations of the former gasoline and diesel tanks to the
sewage treatment plant and the District’s offices. Figure 2 is a plan of the Service
Center area, which was the site of the former gasoline tank. Table 1 summarizes the
ground water elevation data collected and their history.

Groundwater Monitoring

Review of groundwater level measurements around the former gasoline tank site
indicates a 1% foot drop over the quarter, which is an effect of construction dewatering
pumps now operating in the POTW. The effect on this site area is to substantially
steepen the ground water gradient towards the barrier trenches in Grant Avenue. The
water levels mn MW-3 and 4 are both now lower than in MW-5, however, the “inland”
gradient between the three onsite wells is an order of magnitude flatter than gradients
towards wells in Grant Avenue. Table 1 is a cumulative tabulation of groundwater data.
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It was decided that the “reverse flow” from MW-2 towards MW-1 is more influential,
and 1s reflected for the first time on the gradient map. The gradient direction does not
change our site model.

Sampling Results
Gasoline Tank Area

On October 28, 2004, water samples were collected from four wells in
accordance with the approved work plan, except that the samples were collected by the
micro-purge technique as notified in an email to Ms. Drogos on 9/27/2004.
Conditions of the wellheads appeared to have not changed from the previous sampling.

All five wells were sounded and then the four wells were each sampled. Each
sample was analyzed for gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. Table 2 is a summary of the
results of the current round of analytical results for hydrocarbons. In this sampling,
with very low groundwater conditions, chemical levels were higher, and a presence
was noted for the first time in MW-3. Table 2A 1s a compilation of all test results for
gasoline-related hydrocarbon constituents in the gasoline tank area since well sampling
began in 1999. By the continued absence of gasoline and BTEX presence beyond the
barrier trenches the results continue to demonstrate the effectiveness of the trench
system in controlling water migration.

Table 3 is a new table documenting the results of sampling for selected dissolved
metals (iron and manganese) and oxygen demand, both as chemical (COD) and
biological (BOD). The laboratory report is appended, as are sampling event field
sheets.

Diesel Tank Area

The monitoring well at the location of the former diesel tank was also sampled.
This well was installed and first sampled in March, 1996. The monitoring well
location 1s shown on Figure 1.

The well was sampled by the micro-purged method, and analyzed for TPH as
diesel and BTEX. The presence of 58ug/1 was similar to the reading last quarter
(87ug/1) and substantially lower than the initial 1996 reading. Table 4 (formerly
known as Table 3) is a tabulation of all sample results for this well. Historically, the
well has no detection of BTEX.

Future Sampling

The wells in the former gasoline tank areca continue to indicate that the
contamination is contained on the District’s property by the barrier trench. The wells
beyond the barrier continue to show no detection of gasoline or BTEX. The next
sampling 15 scheduled for January 2005.
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Request for Agency Meeting

Recently ACEH Case Officer Eva Chu notified me that the had been transferred
to a different department within the agency and that no new case officer had been
assigned. Ms Chu suggested we direct our requests to LOP Program supervisor Donna
Drogos.

On November §, 2004, I emailed Ms. Drogos requesting a meeting among
Agency, District and this firm. The purpose of the meeting is to discuss, and reach
agreement on target cleanup levels for the planned site remediation by ORP injection.
A copy of the message is attached. This meeting is necessary so that the District and us
will have documented cleanup criteria for use in system design, operation, monitoring
and site closure. To date, I have not received a response from Ms. Drogos, so today |
re-issued the memo. Please let me know if you hear from Ms. Drogos in this regard.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of continued service to The District. Please
call me if you have questions or if I can assist you in.any other way.

Yours truly,

THE SUTTON GROUP

Attachments: -
Copy of email to D Drogos, ACEH dated November 8, 2004
Figure 1 Site Plan
Figure 2 Well Location Plan, Former Gasoline Tank Area
Table 1 Ground Water Elevations, Former Gasoline Tank Arca
Table 2 Summary of Current Water Sample Analyses for Gasoline and

constituents, Former Gasoline Tank Area
Table 2A Cumulative Summary of Water Sample Analyses, Gas Tank Areca

Table 3 Summary of Current Water Sample Analyses, Metals and Oxygen
Demand, Former Gasoline Tank Areca

Table 4 sSummary of Water Sample Analyses, Former Diesel Tank Area
Analytical Laboratory Reports
Field sampling Reports

Two Copies Sent
One copy sent to Ms. Donna Drogos at Alameda County Health Dept.
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From: John R Sutton

. To: Donna Drogos

Bec: Ken Ross; Gene Barry

Date: 11/8/2004 5:03:06 PM

Subject: LOP site # RO0000288, at Oro Loma Sanitary District, San Lorenzo

Dear Ms. Drogos:

On behalf of my client, Cro Loma Sanitary District ("the District"), | request a meeting with you. as acting case officer, to discuss
the District's plans to remediate the site by ORP injection. The remedial method was determined to be the most expedient and
cost effective after having reviewed a number of alternatives. It is the District's desire to begin remediation early in 2005.

The purpose of the meeting is to discuss the proposed remedial process and to discuss the target cleanup levels for the
groundwater. Most important to us is to hear and discuss any concerns about the ORP procedure from your agency. This results
from a recent telecon | had with former case officer Eva Chua, who, expressed reservations about using the procedure for this
site. Thus, before we begin preparing the remedial work plan, we want to hear any concerns your Agency may have.

The best meeting fime for the District is the morning, and any but Tuesdays.
We could met at the District's offices at 2600 (foot of) Grant Avenue in San Lorenzo, or at your office.
Please communicate through me by phone or emait to schedule the meeting.

John R Sutton

The Sutton Group

3708 Mount Diablo Blvd., Suite 215
Lafayette, CA, 94549

phone 925 284-4208; cell 925 519-8518

johnrsutton@mindspring.com
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SITE PLAN

@ Monitaring Well Location

SCALE 1 IN. TO 250 FEET, APPROX

THE SUTTON GROUP. SITE PLAN PROJECT Na3022.10 ‘
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7181 THORNDALE DRIVE
OAKLAND CALIF. 94611
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
All measurements are in feet

Monitoring Well ID MW 1 MW2 | MW3 | MW4 | MWS5 Estimated Net
7 *
Well Cover Rim Elevn 8.65 8.75 10.19 9.68 8.92 Flow Direction |Gradient ft/ft
Initial Sampling 10/21/02 1.72 2.04 3.21 3.68 2.84 S21°E 0016
2" Quarterly 1/28/03 2.23 265 4,94 5.35 442 S23°E 0.033
Not 1po
3rd Quarterly, 4/28/03 Not Measured 3.18 Measured 5.80 5.20 S221%°W 0.042
4% Quarterly, 7/25/03 0.45 2.35 3.44 3.58 3.52 S18°wW 0.027
5% Quarterly, 10/30/03 1.82 2.75 3.61 418 4.09 S26°E 0.014
67 Quarterly, 1/23/04 2.20 327 5.27 5.47 5.17 S35°E 0.053
7th Quarterly, 4/27/2004 2.35 3.55 4.99 5.08 4.92 S17°E 0.017
8th Quarterly, 7/29/2004 1.55 243 377 411 4.14 552°W 0.006
9th Quarterly, 10/28/2004
Groundwater Depth 8.73 777 6.02 518 4.23
Groundwater Elevation -0.08 0.98 417 4.50 4.69 S63°E 0.087
Change Since /ast reading -2.43 -2.57 -0.82 -0.58 -0.23 At 85°W 0.08
Change since same Qr, last yaar 1.90 1.77 0.56 0.32 0.60 Alt: 873°W 0.007

* Basis of elevations, Alameda County bench mark “Grant—Phil” at intersection of Grant Avenue and Phil Drive.

Bench Mark Elevation = 2.175 meters, msl

302210 QtrS, 1004, Table 1, 11/23/2004

= 7.136 feet.




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE, BTEX AND MTBE

EPA METHOD 8015Cm /8021

resultsin pg/l {ppb)

L.?;Z,::‘!-EN SAMPLE DATE GASOLINE BENZENE TOLUENE BEIIEEKIE ?:éf_:’f)s MTBE %:g:oog
Mw-1 10/28/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA - -
Mw-2 10/28/04 ND ND ND ND ND 57 1
MW.-3 10/28/04 390 170 0.70 ND 2.4 8.8 1
MW-4 10/28/04 80,000 15,000 7,100 3,500 14,000 ND<1,000 50
MW-5 10/28/04 130,000 23,000 25,000 2,000 9,700 ND < 1,700 330
MW-D 1 10/28/04 DIESEL: 58 ND ND ND ND N A 1
REPORTIg(; :;MITS FOR 50 0.5 05 05 0.5 5
NOTES:
ND Analyte not detected at stated reporting Hmit

N/A Not analyzed




TABLE 2A

CUMULATIVE SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES

FORMER GASOLINE TANK AREA

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE, BTEX AND MTBE

results in g/l (ppb)

SAMPLE SameLE GASOLINE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL XYLENES MTBE
LocAaTtioN DATE BENZENE {TOTAL)

MW-1 2/19/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/30/99 N/A ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND

DUP 11/23/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND

7/25/03 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/03 N/A N/A N/& N/A N/A N/A
1/23/04 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/27/04 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
7129104 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/28/04 NA NA N A N A NA N A

MW-2 2/19/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/30/99 N/A ND ND ND ND ND

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT, STID 1996
3022.10 TABLE 2A for 8th gily, 1004
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TABLE 2A, Continued
CUMULATIVE SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE, BTEX AND MTBE

FORMER GASOLINE TANK AREA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DATE GASOLINE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL XYLENES MTBE
LocATion BENZENE (TOTAL)
11/23/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7125103 ND ND ND ND ND <1
10/30/03 NiA
1/23/04 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/27/04 N/A N/A N/A N/A NiA N/A
71259/04 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/28/04 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 2/19/99 ND ND ND ND ND 15"
DUP 2/19/99 ND ND ND ND ND N/A
5/10/99 ND ND ND ND ND 152
8/30/99 N/A ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/99 ND ND [0.69° [0.58]° [1.3]° ND
1/6/00 ND ND ND ND ND 3.1°
DUP 1/6/00 ND ND ND ND ND 2.6°
TRIP BLANK 2/10-22/99 ND ND ND ND ND N/A
5/8-20/99 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

QRO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT, STID 1996
3022710 TABLE ZA for 9th gtly, 1004:

Table 2A, Page 2
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TABLE 2A, Continued
CUMULATIVE SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE, BTEX AND MTBE

FORMER GASOLINE TANK AREA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DATE GASOLINE BeENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL XYLENES MTBE
LocATION BENZENE {TOTAL)
8/27-31/99 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
7/25/03 ND ND ND ND ND 1.1
10/30/03 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/23/04 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
4/27104 N/A NIA N/A N/A N/A N/A
7/29/04 ND 6.4 ND ND ND 8.8
10/28/04 390 170 0.70 2,000 9700 57
Mw-4 10/21/2002 N/A 5,800 6,200 3,500 18,000 140
1/28/03 N/A 7,200 3,500 2,700 15,000 130
4/28/03 N/A 5,700 850 ND<120 10,000 200
7/25/03 97,000 11,000 8,400 4,900 24,000 ND<250
10/30/03 77,000 12,000 9,300 3,200 16,000 ND < 200
1/23/04 100,000 16,000 10,000 1,100 19,000 ND < 1,200
4/27/04 78,000 13,000 7,800 3,200 17,000 ND < 1,000
712912004 48,000 8,300 2,100 2,000 7,900 ND<500
10/28/04 80,000 15,000 7,100 3,500 14,000 ND<1,000

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT, S5TID 1996
302210 TABLE 2A for 9th gtly, 1004:

Table 2A, Page 3
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TABLE 2A, Continued
CUMULATIVE SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE, BTEX AND MTBE

FORMER GASOLINE TANK AREA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DATE GASOLINE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL XYLENES MTBE
LOCATION BenzZENE (TOTAL)
MW-5 10/21/2002 65,000 12,000* 20,000* 1,600" 7,100* ND<100
1/28/03 N/A 9,100 6,600 720 4,000 ND<100
4/28/03 N/A 12,000 8,300 ND<250 2,100 ND<250
7/25/03 62,000 13,000 14,000 1,300 5200 ND<250
10/30/03 33,000 7,500 2,200 490 1,600 ND < 100
1/23/04 97,000 18,000 20,000 ND<120 7,800 ND < 1,200
4727104 39,000 12,000 11,000 920 4,300 ND < 1,000
7/20/04 47,000 11,000 5500 690 2,800 ND < 1,000
10/28/04 130,000 23,000 25,000 2,000 9,700 ND< 1,700
NOTES:
ND Analyte not detected at stated reporting limit 1. Analyzed by EPA method 8260B, reporting limit was 1 pg/l.
N/A Not analyzed 2. Estimated value below methed reporting limit of 2 pg/l.
u/n Unless noted otherwise (Reporting Limit) 3. Inconsistent contaminant pattern. Sample result spurious, re-sampled
4, Reporting limit at 2.5 ug/l.
ORO LOMA SANITARY BISTRICT, STID 1996 Table 2A, Page 4

302210 TABLE 2A for 9th gtly, 1004:
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES:

FORMER DIESEL TANK AREA MONITORING WELL

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL,
EPA METHOD 8015C, 8021
RESULTS IN ug/L (ppb)

Sample Date TPH as DIESEL BTEX
10/28/04 58 ND
7/29/04 ND<50 ND

4/27/04 110 < 0.91
1/23/04 71 ND
10/30/03 87 ND
7125103 90~ ND*
4/28/2003 87 ND
3/ 8/1996 340 ND
2/1/95 380 ND
6/15/94 170 ND
3/15/94 200 ND
12/1/93 300 ND

For reporting limits refer to table 2 and laboratory certificates appended.

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT
302210 TABLE 4 D analyt 9th gtly 1004
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
SELECTED METALS (DISSOLVED) AND OXYGEN DEMAND

METALS: EPA Method E200.8 results in pg/l (pph)
BOD: Std Method 5210B resultsin mgf (ppm)

COD: Std Method 52200 results in mg/l (ppm)

L‘:::::OEN SAMPLE DATE IRON MANGANESE BOD coD %:glf;"
Mw-1 10/28/04 NA NA N A NA - - - --
MW-2 10/28/04 18,000 5,000 ND 150 - - 1
MW-3 10/28/04 44 000 6,900 ND 150 - - 1
MW-4 10/28/04 25,000 6,700 72 380 - - 1
MW-5 10/28/04 10,000 2,600 638 330 - - 1
Mw-D 1 10/28/04 NA N A NA N A - - -
REPORTHLV)(; :;MITS FOR 05 05 1 1 ) ]

QRO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT, STID 1996
302210 table 2 for 9th gtly 1004
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES:

FORMER DIESEL TANK AREA MONITORING WELL

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRQCARBONS AS DIESEL,
EPA METHOD 8015C, 8021
RESULTS IN pg/L (ppb)

Sample Date TPH as DIESFL BTEX
10/28/04 58 ND
7128104 ND<50 ND
4/27/04 110 < 0.91
1/23/04 71 ND
10/30/03 87 ND
7/25/03 90~ ND*

4/28/2003 87 : ND
3/ 8/1996 340 ND
2/1/95 380 ND
6/15/94 : 170 ' ND
3/15/94 200 ND
12/1/93 300 ND

For reporting limits refer to table 2 and laboratory certificates appended.

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT
302210 TABLE 4 D analyt 9th gtly 1004
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www_mceampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

_The Sutton Group Client Project ID:  #3022.10 Date Sampled:  10/28/04
3708 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215 Date Received: ~ 10/29/04
' Client Contact: John Sutton Date Reported: ~ 11/05/04

Lafayetic, CA 94549

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 11/05/04

WorkOrder: 0410467
November 05, 2004

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 5 analyzed samples from your #3022.10 preject,
2}. a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Your

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenoe South, #1¥7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 325-798-1622

Wehsite: www.mecampbell.com E-miail: main@mecampbell.com

The Sutton Group

Lafayette, CA 94549

3708 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215

Client Project ID:  #3022.10

Date Sampled:

10/28/04

Date Received: 10/29/04

Client Contact: John Sutton

Date Extracted: 11/02/04-11/04/04

Clhent P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 11/02/04-11/04/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Analytical methods: SWE021B/8015Cm

Extraction method: SW5030B

Work Order: 0410467

Lab ID Client IDy Mairix TPH(g) MTBE I Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
001A MW-22 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 104
002A MW.3 W 390, 57 170 0.70 ND 24 | 106
003A MW-5 W 130,000,2 ND<1700 23,000 25,000 2000 9700 330 | 104
004A MW-4 W 80,000,a ND<1000 15,000 7100 3500 14,000 50 1 118
005A MW-DI W — — ND ND ND ND 1 102
:Demmr;:‘i ;;nitfor Df;l;r 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | pg/l
ahave the reporting Jimit 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

the client's request.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pgfwipe,
product/oil/non-agueous liguid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard selveat / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or digsel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liguid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH({g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracied out of the TPH(g) concentration at

DHS Certification No. 1644

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560

' é McCampbeli Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecanpbell.com

The Sutton Group Client Project ID:  #3022.10 Date Sampled: 10/28/04

3708 M. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215 Date Received: 10/29/04
Client Contact: John Sutton Date Extracted: 10/29/04
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/02/04

Lafayette, CA 94549

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Exiraction method: SW3510C Analytical methods:  SWED15C Work Order: 0410467

Lab ID Client ID Matrix ‘TPH(d) DF % S5

0410467-0058 MW-D1 W 58,b 1 26.0

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 5 - NA NA

* waler samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/fwipe, soil/solid/siudge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts arg reporied in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of eriginal extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: )
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; €) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear 1o be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isplated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range; 1} bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard soivent/mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 . _Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
A




M C b l] A al . l I 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 34553-3560
" . Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
é ¢ amp ¢ n ytlca ? ne Website: :rww.mampbell.com E-mit: raim(@mccampbell.com
The Sutton Group Client Project ID:  #3022.10 Date Sampled: 10/28/04
{3708 Mt, Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215 Date Received: 10/29/04
Client Contact: John Sutton 1 Date Extracted: 10/29/04-11/03/04
Lafayette, CA 94549
Client P.O.: Daie Analyzed: 11/04/04
Biochemical Oxygen Demand*
Amiytical Method: SM5210B Work Order: 0410467
Lab ID Client ID Matrix BOD DF
041 6467—00 1B MW-2 W ND i
0410467-002B MW-3 w ND 1
0410467-003B MW-5 W 72 5
0410467-004B MW-4 w 68 5
Reporting Limit for DF = |; ND means not detected at or w 4.0 mg/L
above the reporting limit g NA
* water samples are reported in mg/L. T
i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ! ‘ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 130 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone ; 525-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com
The Sutton Group Client Project ID:  #3022.10 Date Sampled: 10/28/04
3708 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215 Date Received: 10/25/04
Client Contact: John Sutton Date Extracted: 11/02/04
Lafayette, CA 94549
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/02/04
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)*
Analytical Method: SM5220D Work Order: 0410467
Lab D Client ID Matrix CcOoD DF
0410467-001B MW-2 w 150 1
0410467-002B MW-3 w 150 i
0410467-0038B MW-5 W 380 1
0410467-0048 MW-4 w 330 i
. S ,,,4,\ J— R
_ ) i -
|
T —
%
o e o e j
Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected ator |~ W | 10 mg/L
above the reporting limit is S : NA
*water/product/oil/non-agueous ligquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

DHS Certification No. 1644

h l Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager




. . 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
: McCampbe]I An a]ytlca], Inc.  Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecanpbell.com E-mail: main@mccanmpbell.com

The Sufton Group Client Project ID:  #3022.10 Date Sampled: 10/28/04
3708 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215 Date Received: 10/29/04

Client Contact: John Sutton Date Extracted: 10/29/04
Lafayette, CA 94549 -

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/30/04-11/02/04

Metals*

Extraction method: E200.8 Analytical methods: E200.8 Work Order: 0410467
Lab ID Clipnt iD Matrix | Extraction Iron Manganecse DF % S8
001C MW.2 w DISS. 18,000 5000 1 N/A
002C MW.3 w DISS. 44,000 6900 1 W/A
003C MW.5 w DISS. 13,000 2600 1 N/A
0404C MW-4 W DISS. 25,000 6700 1 N/A

; —
3
!
|
- R
i
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W DISS. 0.05 0.05 ng/L
ND means not detected at or e
above the reporting limit 3 TTLC NA NA NA

*water samples are reported in ug/L, product/ail/non-aqueous liquid samples and afll TCLP / STLC/ DISTL.C / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,

soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/fitter.

# means surrogate recovery outside of acceptance range due to matrix interference; & means surrogate diluted out of acceptance range; ND means not
detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracied with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methedolegies and can

significantly effect reported metal concentrations; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) results are reporied by dry weight; y)
estimated values due to low surrogate recovery; Z) reporting limit rised due to matrix interference.

DHS Certification No. 1644

ngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 54553-5560

é MeCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax - 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0410467
EPA Method: SW38021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B Batchlb: 13758 Spiked Sample [D; 0410488-001A.
Analyle _E?fpple Spiked MS* MSD* (MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD 1 CS-LCSD [Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L [Th 1 % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH(btex) £ ND 60 80.8 98.4 19.7 8l.a 843 324 70 130
MTBE ND 10 103 160 2.63 94 95.6 1.67 70 130
Benzene h ND 10 104 102 1.37 86.7 87.8 1.27 70 130 T
Toluene ND 10 101 99.5 1.19 87.8 38.8 1.12 70 130
Ethylbenzene NG 10 102 11;2_— 0 39 90.4 1.57 70 130
Xylenes ND 30 90.7 9.3 0.368 89.7 80.3 0.741 70 130
%aSS: 98.0 10 107 106 1.19 96 95 1.24 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sampis; LCSD = Laboralory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Daviation.

% Recovery= 100 * (M3-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {(MS + MSD)/ 2).

* M5 / MSD spike recoverias and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceplance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AND contains significant concenirations of analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the splke recovery,

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FiD,
# clutiered chromatogram; sample peak coelufes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not applicable or not enough sample to perform malrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spika amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high mabix or

anaiyle content. o

DHS Certification No. 1644 A/QC Officer




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbe]l Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-708-1620 Fax - 925.798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: meing@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.0. Sample Matrix; Water QC Malrix: Water WorkOrder: 0410467
EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchID: 13757 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample| Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
ol | wgL | % Rec. |%Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RFD Low High
TPH(d) N/A 75040 N/A N/A N/A 94.4 042 0.248 70 130
 %SS: N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 84 83 0.936 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

M5 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laborstory Conlrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Pargent
Daviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ (MS + MSD) /! 2).

* M5 / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance ariteria due to one or more of the foltowing reasons: a) the sample is
kinhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative fo the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matnx interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample ta perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = anaiyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soit matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyle content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 A/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbeil.com E-mail: main@mecampbellcom

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.8

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkQrder: 0410467

EPA Method: E200.8 Extraction: E200.8 BatchiD: 13711 Spiked Sample ID: 0410465-001A
Analyte Sample ] Spiked Ms* MSD* [MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD )LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

yg/L wgiL % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RFD Low High

ron 27.8 50 992 101 1.33 107 107 0 85 113

Manganese 84.9 50 85 86.4 0.548 106 104 1.03 82 115

%88: 117 750 107 107 0 103 102 1.46 85 115

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

THS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Dupficate; LCS = Laboratory Controf Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sampia Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Dreviation.

5% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {(Amaunt Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

* Acceplance Criteria for MS / MSD is between 70% and 130%. MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may falt cutside of laboratory acceptance criteria due
to one of more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b} the
spikad sample's matrix Interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.
NR = analyte concentration In sample exceeds spike amount for soll matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water malrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or

a@g content. —-
DHS Certification No. 1644 M QA/QC Officer




. " 110 2nd Averue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytlcal, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-T98-1622

Website: www.mocanpbellcom E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SM5220D

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0410467
EPA Method: SM5220D Extraction; SM2320B BatchlD: 13767 Spiked Sample ID: 0410467-001B
Analyte Sample| Spiked | MS* | MSD* jMs-MSD*| LCS | LCSD [LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/L | mg/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. { % RPD Low High
cop 150 400 87.1 89.5 1.93 95 94.4 0.643 80 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Labaoratary Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Draviation.

% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100~ (M5 - MSD}/ {{MS + MSD)/2).

* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomaogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative o the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = niot enough sampie to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amourit tor soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for waler matrix or sample dilted due to high matrix or
[anatyte content

1
£
DHS Certification No. 1644 452 Z QAMQC Officer




MeCampbell Ayt Inc CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ™ =

é | Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
.1 (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0410467 ClientID: TSG
Report to: BIll to: Requested TAT: 5 days
John Sutton TEL: 925-284-4208 Accounts Payable
The Sutton Group EAX: 925-284-4189 The Sutton Group
3708 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215 ProjectNo: #3022.10 3708 Mt. Diablo Blvd, Ste. 215 Date Received:  19:23 PM
Lafayatte, CA 94549 PO: Lafayette, CA 94549 Date Printed: 10/29/04
Requested Tests {See legend helow) ‘ @
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrx  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 8 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 [ 9 | 10 1 [ 121 13 [ 14 {15
0410467-001 MW-2 Water | 10/28/049:30:00 | [ || B B C A E
0410467-002 MW-3 Water | 10/28/0410:40:00 | (]| B B C A
0410467-003 MW-5 Water |10/28/04 11:85:00 | ]| B 8 C A
0410467-004 MW-4 Water | 10/28/04 1:00:00 | [] B B c A
0410467-005 | MW-D1 Water | 10/28/04 2:00:00 | [ ] A B ' |
Test Lagand:
(1] BOD_W ] [2] COD_W 1 (3] FeMnms Diss | [4] G-MBTEX_W | 5] TPH(D)_W ]
(6] ] A BT Y REIT) |
[11] ] KE} | [13] | (4] ] 15 !
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resulls are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned io client or disposed of at client expense.
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P 120 ROGERS AVENUE

B LAI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105
FAX (408) 573-T7TT1

CONDUCT ANALYSIS TG DETECT

"' LAd AEE A 2
McCam bell !DHS #
ALL ANALY3E§ MUST MEET §$EE!F¥C»«TIBN§ AND DETE

LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND

=)
TECH SERVICES, nc. PHONE {408) 573-05565 g [ era [0 RWQCBREGION
= 0 LA
CHAIN OF .
[ A BTS # C‘?!“O. %.._M‘ (é:)_l g [ OTHER
L
CLIENT The Sutton Group % g 5 ,g SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
SITE 2600 Grant Ave. § E § .‘é Invoice and Report to : The Sutton Group
San Lorenzo, CA Z, fﬁ % | B Attn: John Sutton Job# 3022.10
B = & | 5 email results "non-certified” as "pdf" to:
TR CONTANERS ] & | ~ "§ % johnrsutton@mindspring.com
o HAMMEIE S SHORT HOLD TIME SAMPLES
‘ & SIEIE|E|2Ic]|0 -
SAMPLEILD. | DATE | TME | &= |TOTAL SE|mlEla]lalo ADD'L INFORMATION|  STATUS _ |CONDITION| _LAB SAMPLE #
t by b ofp o |8 S 0.
Y -3 ey e | X KK I
+ W\U&-:L fofaar ]IS A ALX LN
Y e sl oo / X LK (A

~} e D) Lll@ai-_q [yeo \'Z 5

SAMPLING [DATE  |TIME SAMPLING i
COMPLETED 1y PERFORMED BY «Ba L\J\.B"eba

RESULTS NEEDED
NOLATERTHAN  srandard TAT

FHlPPED VA

RELEASED B IDATE f]TIME RECEVED BY zk/é// [DATE, / [T
[RELEASED BY.” AN iDATE 7 tTIME qRECE VED BY |__ATE 71 ]TIME
A .
RELEASED BY J [DAT ]TlME RECEIVED BY 4_QQ [TIVE
P~ ( 077—01/39’ 7&& Ml 6] 24jof Lpr
D)}(TE SE(“T T[ME SENT COOLER #




TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG

PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER L
EQUIPMENT |EQUIPMENT |DATE/TIME OF| STANDARDS E@H}P YENT  |CALIBRATED TO:

NAME ____ |NUMBER ADING __TTOR WITHIN 10%: INITIALS |
e 4%
L 2 , - ol e d e f ‘ [ f
= 55 M5 orrcen | byl A

i "!lc‘i A
3 M)
: 4,9¢ i
| Lyttt o) 390 | 3TTL /J'Ua
crp 3T V5% ..
| )
\ L3 ) e
T oy FET "
e C LIl 2Ege ”(Ze:‘b”' L 52 4 ""O
L




Project # éja/ﬁj 28 ”ﬁm'f?/

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date_ [ d/ 287@ i’/

Client _C;c) l% j?f )

Site__ 2600 C?“/r—?/?f/%t-f, j;:.z:i_ Lorznto

Thickness | Volune of
Waell Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |lnmiscible | Immiscible| Romoved Depth o waler| Depih to well | Point; IT__CTB
Well ID {in.) Cdor | Liguid (R.){ Liquid (ft.) (mf} (&) bottom {it.) or TO’f._
Mop ¢ | o g.87 | —D |
‘ L)
. g,
At 12 B.73 e
-t |72 1.3 1 /55
w3 | 2 bor | =% | |
/}{LU—%,-‘ 2 e:tﬂ\'—"zg’m'rﬁ ’5—! & - /
U5 | L ladT $23 s \[’
(Hen, (i~ A poet{ Q’U»"‘Qf;[d le.

& g = AW, o

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573-0555




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Page "t

Date {6 /w{u Y Client éc) rylu . (v

Site Address ‘aﬁdC’Gﬁ&ﬂf AJC;,jhw [~ TO
Job Number C? t’/)ro LS’MD/ / Technician /M/LI
Well ID Action Reruired | | Wellbox | Cloanad weitbex_| (221 | beiow) ek
] - e
- - ¥
hap- b d X
-y ~ e
oS ~ ¥
- - £

NOTES:

BLAME TECH SERVICES, IMNC. SAN JOSE BACRALIENTD LOE ANGELES 5AM DIEGD v ditainalech,coin




LOW FLOW WELEL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: (015t Client: 7hr §yion biog & Jiw teaf- fhv=
Sampler: M) Start Date: ﬁ/lf;fg, v/
7 a7

Well LD L2~ Well Diameter: @ 3 4 o6 8
| Total Well Depth:  j5&7f Depth to Water Pre: 71. 7 Post: sf,27
| :
| Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

— P . e £

Referenced to: ANCY  Géiey |Flow Cell Type: USE S AP?)

A O ¥

Purge vlethod: 2* Grondfos Pump Pargsialtic Pump Bladder Pump

Sumpling Method: Dedicated Tubing - (Wow Tubing Cther

Flow Rate: i ? 5?:3 :"-""‘/ / MmN Pump Depth:

o Temp. Cond. Turbidity DO, ORP Water Removed

Time @ oM | o |(mSor & aNrUs) (mg/t) | (mv) (els.orml) | Observations
vlofoy | 245 | F2e| B0 vp | 0.2 -11IR] /domd | clgly
0906 | 2ni) wp | 8Bl | 30 | 0.2\ —jnd qaond | hody
09| 2272 9 | Bvgy | 30 | 023 | Ha| gavwl | o
Aagiz | 222 104 | geso | 29 | ootl | -fz6 sqrmd |
pgrs” | 2874 Ty 18837 | 2F | oar| -jrzel YeOImd| o
078 | 2236 F.it |gedo | 24 O | =[A1d] 5 Yoot |
on0qzl | et | 1T 8otz | 2T | O |16l fraoad |
Mafed | 7o | 207 |ager | 26 | g2t | ~/853| Foo0m cé;-.:./)'

Did wel[ dewater? Yes ﬁ\—l’n) : Amount acivally evacuated: WM
Sampling Time: Y ? c - Sampling Date: /0 /} 3,&/

Sample LD JALS 7 Laboratory: ﬂk Cmv-iﬂ 6 e b ’
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE  TRILD Othm'; Cee § a; Py |

Equipment Blank 1.D.: S Duplicate 1.1.:




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: LM S AN \ Client: "):_-,-ﬁc;.-—.h Coprd & 2655 Crant M .
Sampler: l?'\)‘v‘(\ Start Date: fOf 1@}&\)

Well LD.: LW N Well Diameter: ’@) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:  ==p- 557, |Depth to Water Pre: (.02, Post: 22 :../
Depth to Free Product: . j.'wc” Thickness of Free Product {feet): i o
Referenced to: Ve }f’aﬁ‘:ﬂ:c Flow Cell Type: |/ iﬂ Q*fg )

I'urpe Method: 2" Grundfos 1i5um{ @Ilic 'Pum{) ‘ Bladder Pump

Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing o Tubing Other

Flow Rate: f"]léfwl fé’mf il Pump Depth:

[

Temp. Cond. | Turbidity 0.0 ORP | Waier Removed
Y Time C(_f:)'br “F) pll {mS ar p@j (NTLx) {smpfL.) {mV) {gals. orml) 1 Observalions

wis |z |3 1621 T 39 | 00099 ¥5Bmd | chuls ek
0 1296 | 707 650 | 2 | dudS |-zad| Fsoad éfamf‘
T jog 2166 | F05| g06d | 2| | 0% | -2030| JO sOpdl| ¢ frcir™
1005 | 2157 | Ty | gz | 5 o | ity jvsP P
6l1ef 7247 [For | gobo | /1 | OdF | -loe| p FU y
Hose | we (2o |sosH 17 |08 |20 zoso | o/
2lioa  1nec |Foo | goss| (1 | f:09 | 2059 2350 | 1)

T

T

Did well dewater? Yes (‘ﬁ;) Amount actually evacuafed: Z 350 ﬁw/
Sampling Time: /0 & Sampling Date: /{7’/2@)4: S/
Sample I.D.: i - } Laboratory: %} LQM}/E Vid
Analyzed for: TFH-G  BTEX MTBE TPIH-D Other: {C t,jcﬂ/# i

i

Equipment Blank LD.: T Duplicate 1.D.:




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET 1%? [ty

Project G“HD:@."MDI Client: éﬁ:}ﬁcﬁi @;wﬂ@ V120 e) (‘,’3-,_(? T /7\}(
Sampler: ) Start Date: r‘fd / 2 E/GL/

Well LD.: _fls-{f

‘Well Diameter: C‘_’ 3

2

6 8

Total Well Depth: Qﬂ;}cf\ [n w3¢ t

Depth to Water

Pre: ¢ r@  Post:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Depth to Free Product: 4

Referenced to: Gradd  [Flow Cell Type: _ V/ST St S

Purge Method: 2% Grundos Pump . hitic 'PJmp  Diudder Pump

Sampling Methodl: Dedicated Tubing Tubing Ofher

Flow Rate: Pump Depth:
/ Tentp. Cond. | ‘fubidity | D.O ORP | waler Removed

Time @rﬁg\ pH | (m8 un.ﬁ':’»;‘) NTUS) | (oglly | (mV) | (uals.orml) | Observations
blr207 le3ds [Geo|artel | ZF |57 Hiat | 35| ofec, o
dr/z zwe (e #t |2320i | & [08F |-p3¥H ¢5cand| !
A5 12322 |69 jg5e3] 1] ot (Y68 00l
Gl 230 le.78 | gies| (g GO |- [yoomd] | 1/
ol nvl |73 lggr [ oee | 34 623 et |600nA] )
ey 12318 [toe [(3292] 73 o2 | ~ikey| 21508 (7
Bl ot |32 Fee [[23¢) | 3] 16dY e | 29FSa 1
B 130 2358 ko2 (N0 | 2y |06 \-[TO | Z900mg| 1/
6| 135 |zz32 000 oty | 200 |0)p |1t 5225 wd] i
%1236 |27.50\ Lol lotze| 1F |OUF |7/793] 55 Sen N
{11239 \zaws | met Yoory | (6 (66 e | 3725 |

Did well dewater? Yes ,@7 Amount actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: Sampling Date: /ﬁ/’é&/@fz)

Sample 1.D.: le.U—(" Laboratory: @( (@Mﬁ 4

Analyzed for: TPH-G  BTEX MTBE TIHD Other: 9;“95'60(3‘9

Equipment Blank 1.D.: @ Tine Duplicate 1.D.:




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET ﬁ; 2ot) -

Project #:  cxfrag s~ pnf)

. * o 7
Client: fg_g Hea GM & 2ec 5,5.,.,\,1{ /f‘/i

Sampler: oy N Start Date: )05

welltp: My & 2 ) |WelDiamewri (2,3 4 6 8 _

Total WellDa:pth: T Depth to Water - Pre: §7, /8 Post:

Depth o Free Product: s Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @3‘@\( @ndy  [Flow Cell Type: \!Lf} G 5

Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump , %thiu Pump Biadder Py

Sampling Method; Dedicated Tubing Tubing Other

Flow Rate: Pump Depth:
%J N Lemp. Cond. | Tuwvidity | D.O. ORP | Water Remaved

rime | (Chr"M | pH [(mSoruS)] (vrUs) | (ngt) | mV) | (uals.ormb) | Observations

M 235 [ For] 9729 1) | 045 |81y | Y300mhle foup el
Alpes” Lesay | peog LMD U oud o5 | Yesoml|
UG 2302|103 | 9368 | 10 | O5 BB 2| spodm)|
Mive; pzoUtey 93| @ o esea| oend

Did well dewaier? Yes

o)

Amount actually evacuated: ;/?d(:‘)mﬁ{

Sampling Time:

{50

Sampling Date: /s @ /C)y

Yk

Sample 1.D.:

Laboratory:

Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MVYRE

‘TFH-I

ffﬁé%g L

Other: ;C;‘C" )/Cd ﬁn(

Equipment Blank 1.1.:

@
Tinge

Duptlicate 1.D.:




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET 67 ‘? ‘Oﬁ

Project#:  fief g - ‘_fﬂ/l,r‘b/] '/

Client: {yffon (o @ 2400 Gruaf Fot

Sampler: IM/\ Start Date: ﬂ}/zgs th-—/
Well LD.: s Well Diameter: (@ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: ""5:,]'(,. sneell  {Depth to Water Pre: 4,23 Post:

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: pvC Gade  |Flow Cell Type: YSL 5%& WY S

Purpe Meihod: 2" Grundfag Pump Q?ﬁﬁ.mlric Pump Bladder Pump

Sampling Methad: Dedicated Tubing e Tubing Olher

Flow Rate: it /( 5{}_/”""7} Pump Depth:
i T_fﬂml‘f Cond. Furbidity D.G. ORP Water Remove!

Tline @ur“ﬁ) " pH (mS or L}:Ls) (NTUs) {mgfl.) {mV) (guls. ormb) | Observations

A2 2267 hy | 443 | 20 | OIS |-Byr| 32y |plecr

o _ - ] /
Glliod 1283 | 129 3619 | 2 |odz | -6 //0c 1)
SN (25 W T | 322 | )YV oos | -(es] /95T |
LMY [Zess |+ | 285) | (2 |oes |-/#59| [Foc (!
ST 2289 | hy] | ze&! v 655 |90l 212¢ (
Bl (Zz.e{ T332 2481 | ] o =Bz zqdrs |
By (2247 |3 padE | | ot | e | 7 75T ‘!
Hlle | 228 |1y | 7958 1 1066 gy 3725 |
iy zz¥ | Ble 234 | ' oot |- | 3¢50 .
iy 7297 (ree [ 2H0 | /1 |eot -6 | yooo .

Did well dewater? VYes (F:lo\‘) Amount actually evacuated: —

Sampling Time: Sampling Date: /’ci‘[gg, [c’d
Sample LD.: fwd-5 Laboratory: /Mc, ((]Lwﬂé-ﬂ-(/
Analyzed for: | TPH-G  BTEX MTAE  TPH-D Other: §r t SCdﬁ h

Equipment Blank 1.D.:

@
Time

Duplicate 1.D.:




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHTET

Project #: (x2S W) |

Client: 5;»{61 (rapS Zé{;ﬁ? G“,ﬁ;&{' A,

Sampler:

e

[Start Date: | (Z?/z,fﬁ‘éy'

'V\/f!n Diameter: (3 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:

Well LD.: n/\w-«&" (\M/

Depth to Water Pre: t/, 11

Post: 2 ¢/

fyeo'

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Grade

Flow Cell Type:

Vol 516 M9

Purge Method: 2% Grundlos Pump Pelstattic Pump Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicnted Tubing Meyv Tubing Other
Flow Rate: Pump Depth:
_FEB’ TE':'“P- Clond. Trrbidity D.0. aRrp Waier Remaved
T Time ("C b F) pli (mS ofid){ (NTUs) (ing/L) (V) (als. or mi.) Qbservitions
2035 | 2300 | 126 2%y | ro | 008|425 Y360 | e
i X . 3 X ’
F (32 | 2347 P SUFH| 26 | &8 y1ge] 9Fco | 0
F o . A
o] | zsel 10|38 N | 25 |67 B 6025 | el~e~)
ez . 3 B g i T = oy - i 4
aiug 73,66 FIE | 28F¢ | 2 F |60 |48 H Y00 &) e el

Did well dewater? Yes

sy

Amount actually evacua‘iecl:-sj&fdd
i [4

Sampling Time:

(IS

Sampling Date: /6)/; &, /é’:}

- r

Sample LD.: firmnd -y Laboratory: 6&( (M é r Z

Analyzed for: TPH-G  BTEX  MTRE  TPH-D Other: ﬂ&g SICC, o=
7

Equipment Blank 1.D.: @ Tine Duplicate 1.D.:




d

XN

W,

LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEELT

Project #: {)L{{QL%'VW\O /

crient: (,Hon Grogges 2400 rond o

Sampler: d\/\ﬁ‘

Start Date: éj /3' J- 17z |
7 .

Well 1D.: Ao
Total Well Depth:

|Well Diameter: @ /?: 'ﬁ@ 6 8

et

Depth to Free Produet: |

Depth to Water Pre: G 29 Post:

Thickness of Free Product (feet);

Referenced to: (éik;e Flow Cell Type: ¥5_ LS. ,}ZM""_}
A L. <
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump (._Iéeriétaltic Pump Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing ew Tubing - Other
Flow Rate: Pump Depth:
e Temp. Cond. Turbidity DO ORP Water Removed
Time é g’.’ or 'F) pH (mS 01‘@ (N'TUs) {mg/L) (mV) {gals. or mL) Ohservations )
3§ | 2226 189 | 28| (0 O 24257 32 gad| ¢feerpd
(DB | 2164 |16 | T3 (9, Gl | 4req| OO o A
3o {ziF2 [163 | &led| 5 | 2@ |-ns) | [ 3domd| O
Hl'f z25) 7;53(' &YYo & O.CC | -2y | & 50n] 74
1ZrF | 238V 19,34 | Bcon 5~ | 00T |-l [ 50—\ o/ &
178 | 2192|777 | e 5 |ooe |[“p5| 2%0apd 17
[332,| 22,071 138 | G5 | § | 6,65 Hspz| 2650 1|4
(%3 | 22| 1FE| 7397 | 9 | OG5 [-E.E| 390 i |
1339 | 2vet| Lrglaser| 4 oo | -fEs 73 te ey
7 - : N
(39| 2205| B9 | {065 |wy| 380U |
3y | 224 R\ 992/ | 97 | 0os | ekt Y200 ¢ 9,
Did well dewater? Yes /I’QI;? Amount actually evacuated:
Sampling Time: Sampling Date: ;@ /2 g/éc;
Sample L.D.: 1‘171;}:(‘)‘77[ MsI-n) Laboratory: MG’ (/M é r /7
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: /C rt 54 07 €
Equipment Blank 1.D.: @ Toe Duplicate 1.D.: /




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHERT

{Client: Suffgﬁ &,«m?g &) 260 Ganf A

Project #: o) p &) {

Sampler:

o)

Start Date: -

7 :
Well Diameter: & 3 @ 6 8

b8t

Well L.D.: . M(p\} - Di

Depth to Water

{

1
Pre: 8 . Eﬁ' Post: “-'j5 J§

Total Well Depth: 7/ -, o]
Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

fyc

iy
=

Flow Cell Type:

VL S5¢ mpP3

Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump - istaltic Pump Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing %vw Tuhing Other
Flow Rate: Pump Depth:
Temp, Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed
Time (%sor F) pH {mS or uS)| (NTUSs) {mg/L) (mV) (zals. or mL) Observations

| 7ead [T38 | jolls f 1005 W8 | Yoo i ¢fragobr

135/ |25 .5 78| 1O76] 1 | O |</Fq/| SBcam)| (¢

oY (226l | B Jode | o | 005 {1l SBomd] 1

{
Did well dewater? Yes No% Amount actually evacuated: 5_}'?(}
Sampling Time: / L’(}C) Sampling Date: b é@/e ("/
, - 7
Sample LD.: M) "’D[ Laboratory: /%C Wé’ w /, /
!

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: C o ,(CG ﬂ’f

Equipment Blank 1.D.:

@

Thne

Duplicate 1L.D.:

DI
T
2
T,




